

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

And

STATE OF ILLINOIS

Plaintiffs,

v.

ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE NETWORK,

ADVOCATE HEALTH AND HOSPITALS  
CORPORATION,

And

NORTHSHORE UNIVERSITY  
HEALTHSYSTEM

Defendants.

No. 15-cv-11473  
Judge Jorge L. Alonso  
Magistrate Judge Jeffrey Cole

**PUBLIC**

**PLAINTIFFS' POST-REMAND BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**Table of Contents**

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ESTABLISHED A PRIMA FACIE CASE..... 5

    A. The Relevant Geographic Market is No Broader than the North Shore Area..... 5

    B. High Market Shares and High Market Concentration Establish Plaintiffs’ Prima Facie Case.....8

II. DEFENDANTS CANNOT REBUT PLAINTIFFS’ PRIMA FACIE CASE..... 9

    A. Defendants Have Not Clearly Shown a Lack of Competitive Effects ..... 10

    B. Defendants Have Not Shown that the Anticompetitive Effects of the Merger Will Be Offset By Extraordinary Efficiencies..... 12

III. THE EQUITIES FAVOR AN INJUNCTION..... 22

CONCLUSION.....24

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Brown Shoe Co. v. United States*, 370 U.S. 294 (1962) ..... 4

*Ekco Products Co. v. FTC*, 347 F.2d 745 (7th Cir. 1965) ..... 4

*Evanston Northwestern Healthcare Corp.*, F.T.C. No. 9315, 2007 WL 2286195 (Aug. 6, 2007)  
..... 10, 23

*FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc.*, 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998) ..... 12

*FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.*, 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989) ..... 4, 22

*FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.*, 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 5, 9, 10, 13

*FTC v. OSF Healthcare Sys.*, 852 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (N.D. Ill. 2012) ..... *passim*

*FTC v. Penn State Hershey Medical Center*, 838 F.3d 327 (3rd Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

*FTC v. PPG Indus., Inc.*, 798 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1986) ..... 23

*FTC v. ProMedica Health Health Sys., Inc.*, WL 1219281 (N.D. Ohio Mar 29, 2011)..... 17, 24

*FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc.*, 938 F.2d. 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 12, 14, 22, 23

*FTC v. Warner Commc’ns Inc.*, 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 23

*FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.*, 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 23

*Hospital Corp. of America v. FTC*, 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 4

*Saint. Alphonsus Med. Ctr. – Nampa, Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Sys., Ltd.*, 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 6, 9,10, 13, 21

*United States v. H&R Block, Inc.*, 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 12, 18

*United States v. Philadelphia. Nat’l Bank*, 374 U.S. 321 (1963) ..... 5, 9, 21

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 18..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) ..... 4

**Other Authorities**

Leemore S. Dafny, *Estimation and Identification of Merger Effects: An Application to Hospital Mergers* 26 (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 11673, 2005) ..... 10

Martin Gaynor & Robert Town, *The Impact of Hospital Consolidation—Update, Technical Report* (Robert Wood Johnson Foundation/The Synthesis Project, Princeton, N.J.), June 2012 ..... 10

U.S. Dep't of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm'n *Horizontal Merger Guidelines* (2010)..... *passim*
